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BREAKERS, WASHERIES AND PREPARATION PLANTS
198 3

ANTHRACITE REGION

Dis -
trict	 Name of Operation	 Operator Location

Zi p
	Cod e

Pine Creek Breaker
Premium Fine Coal Plan t
R N Breaker
R R

P Ace Breaker

	

Ace Anthracite, Inc .
Alden Breaker

	

Silverbrook Anthracite, Inc .
Apex Preparation Plant

	

Apex Cleaning Co .
Ashley Breaker

	

Lucky Coal Corp .
Atlas Fine Coal Plant

	

Great Eastern Coal Corp .
B-D Fine Coal Plant

	

B-D Mining Co .
Bagging Plant

	

Carbon Sales, Inc .
Bagging Plant

	

Carbonite Filter Corp .
Beechwood Cleaner Plant

	

Reading Anthracite Co .
Birnam & Donaldson Breaker A . & T . Associate s
Blackwood Preparation Pit . Blackwood Anthracite, Inc .
Blaschak Breaker

	

Blaschak Coal Co .
Carbon Run Breaker

	

Rosini Coal Co .
Cleaning Plant

	

Bethlehem Mines Corp .
DiRenzo Breaker

	

DiRenzo Coal Co .
Duryea Breaker Plant

	

Popple Bros .
Duryea Project

	

Popple Bros .
Eckley Cleaning Plant

	

Beltrami Enterprise s
Filter Media Plant

	

Gilberton Energy Corp .
Fine Coal Plant

	

Beaver Brook Coal Co .
Franklin Cleaning Plant

	

Franklin Coal Co .
Gaunt Mfg . Preparation Pit . York Resources Corp .
Glen Burn Breaker

	

Glen Burn Colliery, Inc .
Glen Worth Breaker

	

Glen Worth Coal Co .
Gowen Breaker

	

Coal Contractors, Inc .
Gowen Cleaning Plant

	

Coal Contractors, Inc .
Greenwood Breaker

	

Bethlehem Mines Corp .
Harry E . Breaker

	

Jeddo-Highland Co .
Hazleton Shaft Breaker

	

Jeddo-Highland Co .
Hillside Breaker

	

Regina Mining Co .
Hillside Breaker

	

Kaminski Brothers, Inc .
Sweet Home Coal Cleaning Pit . Home Sweet Home Coal Co .
Huber Bagging Plant

	

Beltrami Enterprise s
Jeddo No. 7 Breaker

	

Jeddo-Highland Coal Co .
Kassa Breaker

	

Silverbrook Anthracite, Inc .
Kelly Breaker

	

Kelly Investors, Inc .
Kocher Breaker

	

Kocher Coal Co .
Lattimer Plant

	

AMSCOT Coal
Laurel Breaker

	

Northeast Energy Co .
Leadville Plant

	

Anthracite Resource s
Lenig Crusher Plant

	

Lenig Coal Co .
Lion Breaker Jeddo-Highland Coal Co .
Locust Summit Bagging Plant Reading Anthracite Co .
Locust Summit Fine Coal Pit . Gilberton Coal Co .
Malho Breaker

	

Malho Coal Co .
Maple Spring Breaker

	

C-L-S Coal Co .
Marlin Breaker

	

Cass Contracting Co .
Mazaika Breaker

	

Mazaika Bros . Coal Co .
Meadowbrook Breake r

and Washery

	

Meadowbrook Coal Co .
Metzinger Breaker

	

Metzinger Coal Co .
Moosic Breaker

	

Empire Mining Reclamation,Inc . Taylor
Mountain Side Breaker

	

Mountain Side Coal Co .

	

Tamaqu a
New St. Nicholas Breaker

	

Reading Anthracite Co .

	

Pottsville
New St. Nicholas Fine Coal Reading Anthracite Co .

	

Pottsville
Nescoal Breaker

	

Nesquehoning Coal Co .

	

Nesquehoning
Olenick Bros . Breaker

	

Olenick Bros . Coal Co .

	

Pottsville
Spring Glen
Tamaqu a

&

	

Paxino s
&

	

reparation Plan t
Ranshaw

		

Gilberto n
Breake r

RanshawWashery
Reitz Breaker

Ranshaw
Ranshaw
Sunbury

Rosa Breaker

	

Pittston

Pine Creek Coal Co .
Premium Fine Coal Co .
R & N Coal Co ., Inc .
R & R Energy Corp .
Top Grade Coal Co .
Valley Forge Coal Co .
11TH Coal Co ., Inc .
Jeddo-Highland Coal Co .

Taylo r
Dupon t
Hunlock Creek
Hazleton
Mt . Carme l
Gilberton
Wilkes-Barre
Delano
Pottsville
Donaldson
Tremon t
Mahanoy Cit y
Shamokin
Tamaqu a
Pottsville
Pittston
Pittston
Hazleton
Gilberton
Ringtown
Ravine
Mildred
Shamoki n
Cresson a
Fern Glen
Fern Glen
Tamaqua
West Pittston
Hazleton
Tremon t
Avoc a
Tremon t
Hazleton
West Pittston
Dupont
Hazleto n
Valley View
Milnesville
Wilkes-Barre
Pittston
Shamokin
Hazleton
Pottsville
Gilberton
Lavelle
Branchdale
Pottsvill e
Tamaqua

Lykens
Ashland

18517
1864 1
18621
18201
17851
17934
18705
18220
1790 1
1798 1
1798 1
1794 8
1787 8
1825 2
1790 1
18640
18640
1820 1
17934
1796 7
1796 6
1863 2
1787 2
1792 9
1824 1
1824 1
1825 2
1864 3
1820 1
1798 1
1864 1
1798 1
18201
18643
1864 1
18201
1798 3
1823 9
1870 2
1864 0
1787 2
1820 1
1790 1
17934
17943
17923
17901
18252

1709 8
1792 1
1851 8
1825 2
1790 1
1790 1
18240
1790 1
17978
18252
17860
17934
1786 6
1786 6
17801
19640



Dis -

trict	 Name of Operation Operator

Zi p

Location

	

Code

Savitski Breaker

Schneck Breaker

Sherman Preparation Plan t

• Skytop Breake r
• South Tamaqua Breaker

St. Jude Preparation Plant

St . Nicholas No . 465 Plan t

Sunshine Breake r

Superior Breake r

Swatara Breake r

Swift Breaker

Trevorton Breake r

Truesdale Plant

• Tuscarora Breake r

Underkoffler Cleaning Pit .

Waddell Washery

Wanamie Cleaning Pit.

Wanamie No . 18 Plant

Westwood Washery

Savitski Bros . Coal Co .

Schneck Coal Co .

Sherman Coal Co .

Skytop Contracting Co ., Inc .

South Tamaqua Coal Pocket s

J .E .T. Coal Co .
Reading Anthracite Co .

Sunshine Coal Co .

Superior Coal Co .

Swatara Coal Co .

Swift Coal Sales, Inc .

Reading Anthracite Co .

Emerald Anthracite

Tuscarora Coal Corp .

Underkoffler Coal Service, Inc .

American Silt Processing Co .

Lucky Strike Coal Corp .

North American Mining, Inc .

Manbeck Dredging Co .

Atlas

	

1785 1

Pine Grove

	

1796 3

Hegins

	

1793 8

Mahanoy City

	

17948

Tamaqua

	

18252

Wyoming

	

18644

Pottsville

	

1790 1

Trevorton

	

1788 1

Hegins

	

17938

Zerbe

	

1798 1

Paxinos

	

17860

Pottsville

	

1790 1

Nanticoke

	

18634

New Philadelphia

	

1795 9

Lykens

	

1704 8

Archbald

	

1840 3
Hazleton

	

1820 1

Nanticoke

	

1863 4

Tremont

	

17981
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District /
County Code Company

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE S

Bureau of Deep Mine Safety

Statistical Uni t

ANTHRACITE COAL OPERATORS--YEAR 198 3

Denotes companies having deep mines .
Denotes companies having strip mines .
Denotes companies having bank operations .
Denotes cleaning plants .
Denotes fine coal plants .
Denotes washeries .
Denotes breaker preparation plants .
Denotes tourist mine.
Denotes the County Code the Surface operation is in .

Zip
	General Supt .	 Address	 Cod e

1
5
1,40 C
4
4,54 C
3
5
5
2
40C
'40C
5
54C
2
3
3, 5
4
2
1
4
3
49 C

35 C
1, 54 C
3
5
19 C
49 C
4
3
6
54 C
3
5
2
2
6
4

1
6
2
1
1
1
1
6
6
54C
5
2
3

Ace Anthracite, Inc . B
Acme Coal Co . DM
Ashland Community Enterprises T,DM
American Silt Processing Co . W
Amscot Coal CP,bk
Anthracite Resources CP
Apex Cleaning Co . CP
Atlas Coal Co . DM
B & B Coal Co. DM
B &CCoal Co . *
B . & D. Coal Co . DM
B-D Mining Co . bk,DM,FCP
Barrett Coal Co . IM
Beaver Brook Coal Co . FCP
Behm Coal Co ., John DM
Beltrami Enterprises B,CP, *
Bernitsky & Stenulis Partners DM
Bethlehem Mines Corp . CP,B, *
Big Pine Coal Co . DM
Black Creek Coal Co . DM
Blackwood Anthracite, Inc . CP
Blaschak Brothers DM,B
Bone, Jr., George W . *
Brook Contracting Corp . *
Buck Mountain Coal Co . DM
Buckto Corp . *
Burntite Coal Co . DM
Buriside Mining Co . IM
Bush Coal Co. DM
C .L .S . Coal Co . B
Carbonite Filter Corp . CP
Carbon Sales, Inc . GP
Cass Contracting Co . B
Chestnut Coal Co . DM
Churchill Coal Corp . *

Coalbrook Iron & Metal Co ., Inc . *
Coal Contractors, Inc . B,CP, *
Collier Coal Co . DM
Colket Coal Co . DM
Columbia Coal & Development,Inc . *
Conyngham Contracting Co ., Inc . *
Coxe Coal Co . DM
Cress Coal Co . DM
D & D Coal Co . DM
D & F Coal Co . *
D R Z Coal Co . DM
D. C . Coal Co . DM
D. J . Coal Co . Dot
Deep Mine Coal Co . DM
Deep Rock Coal Co . DM
DiRenzo Coal Co . B
Emerald Anthracite bk, CP

Taylor

	

18517
Williamstown 1709 8
Ashland

	

1792 1
Archbald ' 18403
Milnesville 18239
Pittston

	

18640
Hunlock Creek1862 1
Williamstown 1709 8
Joliett

	

17981
Girardsville 1793 5

1796 3
1793 4
1786 0
1796 7
17981
18201
1795 9
1825 2
1787 2
1796 3
1798 1

Mahanoy City 1794 8
Pittston

	

18640
Hazleton

	

1820 1
Pine Grove

	

1796 3
Pottsville 1790 1
MarionHeights 1783 2

Tony Kueheskie 1576 Pulaski Av. Shamokin

	

1787 2
Ronald Bush

	

Box 44

	

Tower City 1798 0
M.A . Raczkowski Box 396

	

Branchdale 1792 3
Mt. McMinn

	

P .O. Box 1

	

Delano

	

1822 0
Frederick Dewees 89-153 Miller Wilkes-Barre 1870 5
J .V . Ryan

	

R.D . 2-Bx. 2312 Pottsville 1790 1
Mike Shingara R.D. 3-Bx 142 Sunbury

	

1780 1
M. Burns

	

300 E . 42nd St .
New York

	

NY

	

1001 7
Ronald Parry

	

311 Main St .

	

Childs

	

1840 7
Gordon Fletcher

	

Fern Glen

	

1824 1
Clair Collier 1349 W. Pine St .Shamokin

	

17872
John Messaros 117 School Row Branchdale 17923
Warren Troop

	

1034 Brock St . Ashland

	

1792 1
William Forbey 215 North 9thSt.Ashland 17921
T . Swartzlander 21 Center St . Good Springs 17981
Charles Cress E .100 Main St . Big Mine Run 17921
Ronald Denton

	

Pine Grove 1796 3
F .G. Roehrig

	

P .O . Box 298

	

Minersville 17954
Steve Shalamanda R.D. 1

	

Ashland

	

17921
Donald Scheib Rt . 25

	

Spring Glen 1797 8
Daniel Fedako 1915 Race St . Ashland

	

17921
Edward Linkus R.D . Box 102Z Shamokin

	

1787 2
William Kutsey

	

Pine Grove 1796 3
R.D . 4

	

Pottsville 1790 1
Michael Dowden 200 E . Front St .Naticoke

	

1863 4

Pine Grove
Gilberton
Paxinos
Ringtown
Tremont
Hazleto n
N . Phild .
Tamaqua
Shamokin
Gordon
Tremont

John Pasternak
Joseph Reylt o
G . Stadenmeier
Helen Munley
Richard Tanne r
George Bone
G .E . Sorber
John Wrube l
Donald Bende r
Mike Burn s
Bobby Donofrio
Geary Hower
Oreen Barrett R .D . 1
George Hiss

	

W . Main St .
John Behm 37 Branch St .
Frank Pascicco P .O . Box 45 8
Albert Bernitsky 17 Water St .
M.C. Korb

	

P .O . Box 311
Steve Shingara Box 13 1
Jay Johnston

	

Box 4 5
Ned Stamey

	

P .O . Box 8
John Blaschak P.O. Box 84
George Bone

	

98 New St .
George Racho

	

P .O. Box 98
Lewis Graver

	

14 Maple St .
Craig Smith

	

1801 Oak Rd .
L . Locks

	

535 Park Ave .

419 Center St .

19&Oak Sts .
Railroad St .
P .O . Box 14 1
98 New St .
Rt . 11, Box 1 3

430 W . Main
R.D . 1



Zip
	 Code

bk,B,DM,*

Empire Mining Reclamation, Inc . B
Five Star Coal Co . bk
Frailey Coal Co . DM
Franklin Coal Co . CP
Frederick, Inc ., W .E . *
Garber Coal Co . DM
Gilberton Coal Co . bk, FCP, *
Gilberton Energy Corp . C8
Glen Burn Colliery, Inc . CP
Glenn Worth Coal Co . B
Gorenty Tunneling Co . DM
Great Eastern Coal Corp .
H A T Coal Co . IM
HJH Coal Co ., Inc . B
H. J. & H . Coal Co ., Inc . *
H . M . Coal Co . DM
Hard & Shirley Coal Co . DM
Hard Times Coal Co . DM
Hegins Mining Co . ON, B
Herb Coal Co . DM
Home Sweet Home Coal Co . CP
Hoppy's Coal Co ., Inc . *
Intercoal, Incorporated *
International Anthracite Corp . DM
J .K.S . Coal Co . 1M
J E .T . Coal Co . CP
Jet Coal Co . *
JayMar Contracting *
Jeddo-Highland Coal Co .
K & D Coal Co . DM
K & K Coal Co . 1K
K & L Coal Co . DM
KMK Coal Co . 1M
KM & S Coal Co . DM
K & W Coal Co . DM
Kaminski Brothers, Inc .
Kelly Investors, Inc . B
Keno Coal Co . DM
Kerrie & Helfrink, Inc .
Kintzel Coal Co . DM
Kocher Coal Co . B,DM
Kuperavage Coal, Joe *
L&EGoal Co . *
Lady Luck Coal Co . DM
Last Try Coal Co . DM
Lehigh Valley Anthracite ,
Lenig Coal Co . C P
Lone Pine Coal Co . DM
Lucas Mining Co . DM
Lucas & Partners Coal Co . 1M
Lucky Strike Coal Corp . B .CP, *
M. L . & B . Coal Co . DM
M & R Coal Co . DM
M & S Coal Co . DM
M.S .W . Coal Co . DM
MWZ Coal Co . DM
Malho Coal Co . B
Manbeck Dredging Co . W
Maple Leaf Coal Co . DM
Mazaika Bros . Coal Co . B
Mazur Contracting *
Meadowbrook Coal Co . bk,W,B,*
Mercury Coal Co . DM
Metzinger Coal Co . DM, B
Mishbucha Enterprise, LTD .
Mountain Side Coal Co . B
N & L Coal Co . DM
N & L Coal Co . *
Nesquehoning Coal Co . bk, B
Neumeister Coal Co . 1M

District /
County Code Company

1
2
5
6
40C
6
2,54 C
2
3
4
4
2, 49C
3
3
49 C
2
5
3
5
6
6
54C
56C
6
2
1
19 C
54C
1,2,40C,54C
3
3
3
3, 6
6
3
1,40 0
1
2
1.9C, 49 C
6
5, 6
54C
19C
3
2
40C,54C
3
3
5
5
1,40 0
4
3
6
5
6
2
5
6
1
54C
6,22 C
5
2
2
4
3
54 C
4
5
2
1,40C

	General Supt .	 Address

Taylor
Ashland
Pine Grove
Ravine
Conyngham
Williamstown
Gilberton
Gilberton
Shamokin
Cressona
Middleport
Mt. Carmel
Shamokin
Sunbury
Mifflinbur g
Schuylkill
Hegins
Trovorton
Tremon t
Pine Grove
Ravine

Charles Wezner P .O . Box 98

	

Hazleton
L.F . Radziewics P .O . Box 144

	

Ashland
M. A. Benza

	

P .O . Box 546

	

Valley View
John Platko

	

R .D .2,Box 2565 Pottsville
John Satkowski P .O . Box 511

	

Wyoming
John Menapace Natalie Rd .

	

Strong
Earl Slusser

	

800 Ridge Ave. W. Hazleton
Louis Pagnotti

	

Shenandoah
Ralph Kissinger R .D . 1

	

Herndo n
Larry Morate

	

053 Spruce St . Kuplmont
Lamar Lennig

	

742 Coal St .

	

Trovorton
Russ Kerstetter

	

Spring Glen
John Kroh

	

Joliet t
Rbt. Kabonich Box 61

	

Shamokin
Walter Kozak

	

378 State Rd. Avoca
Frank Tedesco P .O . Box 36

	

Hazleton
Raymond Dunsavage R.D . 1

	

Barnaville
Lehigh & Poplar Mt . Carmel

Pine Grove
Valley View
Port Carbon
Centralia
Spring Glen

P.O. Box 324 Minersville
800 Exeter Ave . W . Pittston
R.D . 1

	

Shamokin
1313 W . Pine St .Shamokin
R.D . 1

	

Klingeretown
R.D.1,Box 148 Hegins
P .O. Box 458 Hazleton
245 Second St. Tremon t
R.D . 1, Box 32A Dornsife

Valley View
Box 507

	

Valley View
Joliet t
Lavell e
Tremon t
Lykens
Tamaqua
Gilberton
Lykens
Tremon t
Ashland
Spring Glen
Tamaqu a

Vincent Bernabei Box
Roy Hamer

	

R.D .
Vyron Warren

	

R.D .
Franlin Miller
W.E. Frederick
Joseph Garber
Geary Hower
Geary Hower
Daniel Kerri s
Rose Hok e
Earl Gorenty
Norman Oley
Rbt. Adams
Joseph Reit z
Harry Reitz
Harry David
John Harman
Raymond Bowers
Earl Kieffe r
Dale Herb
David Miller

R.D . 1
R.D . 1

P .O . Box 423

P .O . Box F

Walnut St .
P .O . Box 411
113 N . Oak St .
P .O . Box 224
R.D .1,Box 37 5

839 RailroadSt .

106 Butler Ave .

Box 127
916 Park Ave .
P .O. Box 131 2

27 Spring St .
R.D . 2
Main St .
6481 Broad St .

1851 8
17921
1796 3
1796 6
1821 9
17098
1793 4
1793 4
1787 2
1792 9
1795 3
1785 1
1787 2
1780 1
1784 4
1797 2
1793 8
1788 1
1798 1
1796 3
1796 6
1820 1
17921
1798 3
1790 1
1864 4
1785 1
18201
1797 6
1783 0
1783 4
1788 1
1797 8
17981
1787 2
18641
1820 1
18212
17824
1796 3
1798 3
1796 5
1792 7
17978
1795 4
1864 3
1787 2
1787 2
1794 1
17938
1820 1
1798 1
1783 2
17983
1798 3
1798 1
1794 3
1798 1
1709 8
1825 2
17934
17098
1798 1
1!792 1
17978
1825 2

Mathan Kintzel
Rbt . Rissinger
J . Kuperavage
J.J . Lynott
Wallace Knorr
Thomas Martin
L. Pagnotti
Calvin Lenig
Randall Derck
Larry Lucas
David Lucas
F. Passcucc i
G. Maidenford
Donald Rebuck
Romer Morgan
Gene Wolfgand
H. Maidenford
Ralph Malho
Daniel Koury
Terry Sheehan
David Masaika
Stephen Mazur
Leslie Kimmel
Leon Richte r
D. Metzinge r
Ray Harner
Roy Habe l
Dennis Snyder R.D. 2,Box46A Regina

	

17938
Joseph Parker 500 RoffmanBlvd.Ashland

	

1792 1
Kermit Mantz

	

P .O . Box 5

	

Nesquehoning 18240
Frank NeumeisterBox 327,RD1

	

Ashland

	

1792 1
New Way Coal Co . DM

	

Darvin Smith

	

R.D.1,Box 618 Ashland

	

1792 1
North American Mining, Inc . bk,CP,* Michael Sgarlat P .O . Box 25

	

Naticoke

	

18634



District /
County Code Company 	 General Supt . Address

Zip
	Code,

Northeast Energy Co . B, *
North Mountain Coal Co . DM
Oalf Coal Co . DM
Olenick Bros . Coal Co . B
Orchard Coal Co . DM
P . & H . Coal Co . DM
Parschantel Energy, Inc . *
Pasternak Brothers *
Peacock Coal Co . DM
Pine Creek Coal Co . B
Pine Line Coal Co . DM
Polcovick Coal Co . DM
Pollock, Ken, Inc . b k
Popple Bros . bk, B, *
Popple Trucking, John *
Premium Fine Coal Co . bk,FCP, *
R C & R Coal Co . DM
RJBB Coal Co . *
R & N Coal Co ., Inc . B
R & R Energy Corp . CP
Bausch Creek Coal Co . DM
Raven Coal Co . DM

1,35 C
3
3
4
5
4
54C
35C
6

5
3
2
1
1, 58 C
40C
1,4,54 C
6

54C
3
2
6
3
2,3,4,49C ,
54C

6
3,49 C
40C
6
6
6
2
6
6
4
2
54C
5
1
4,54C
6
6
3
49 C
4
3,19C,49 C
6

54C
3
5
5
3
3
3
3
5
13C
3
7
3
3
40C
6
6
3
6
5
6
4
5
5
1,57C

2
6

Hunlock Creek 1862 1

William Dixler

	

Valley View
Anthony SavitksiForrest6Slulberry Atla s
Gary Scheib

	

Tower City
Thomas Schneck R.D . 1

	

Pine Grove
J .V. Ryan, Jr . R.D .2, Box 2312 Pottsville

J . Shalmanda

	

R.D .2, Box 76 Ashland

Charles Weiner P .O .Box 98

	

Hazleton

J . Hatter

	

310 S . Goodspring Regina
Ted Kassa

	

322 Simpson St. Dupont
E. DiCasimirro P .O . Box 330

	

MahanoyCity 1794 8
Clair Schwalm

	

Valley View 1798 3
Larry Bender

	

Lincoln

	

17542
Dennis Snyder R.D. 2,Box46A Hegins

	

1793 8
M .G . Sosnoski 221 Melrose St . MarionHeightsl783 2
William Keba

	

R.D .3,Box14

	

Tamaqua

	

1825 2
Elwood Swank

	

Paxinos

	

1786 0
Andrew Kroh

	

Joliett

	

1798 1
Stephen Mazurd Box 226

	

Gilberton

	

1793 4
Paul Reed

	

P .O . Box 502

	

Trevorton

	

1788 1
Foye Blyde

	

R.D .

	

Hegins

	

1793 8
William Parker

	

Zerbe

	

1798 1
Adam Swift

	

R .D .

	

Paxinos

	

1786 0
William Troxell 836 W . Spruce Shamokin

	

1787 2
James Lennig

	

R .D .,Box932

	

Shamokin

	

1787 2
Mike Burns

	

Ranshaw

	

1786 6

Randy Rothermel R.D . 1

	

Klingerstown 17941
Charles Weiner P .O . Box 98

	

Hazleton

	

18201
David Shiko

	

1319 W . Water St . Shamokin 1787 2
P .O . Box 331

	

Tuscarora

	

1798 2
Trevorton

	

17881
Shamokin

	

1787 2
Hunlock Creek 1862 1

Lykens

	

1704 8
Hegins

	

1793 8
Ranshaw 1786 6

17981
1795 4
1797 8
1790 1
1798 0
1794 4
18632
17872
18214
17966

Tremont
Mineraville
Spring Glen
Pottsville
Tower City
Llewellyn
Mildred
Shamoki n
Barnesville
Ravine

1798 3
1781 1
1798 0
1796 3
1790 1
1742 1
1820 1

1793 8
18641

Michael Corgan
Robt . Shue y
Richard Olak
N . Olenick
F . Lucas t
Walter Pewor
Joe Guzend a
John Pasterna k
Clayton Shad e
R . Klinger
Ron Slovich
John Polcovic k
George Sorbe r
Gene Poppl e
John Poppl e
John Federak
William Reine r
J . Leaswitch
Elwood Swank
Geary C . Hower
Walter Fetterol f
Fred Shingara

254 Johnston St .Wilkes-Barre 18702
130 E .Independence Shamokin 17872
738 Pine St. Kulpmont 17834

R .D .I,BOx 1405 Pottsville 17901
R .D . 4

	

Pine Grove

	

1796 3
R.D . 2, Box 550 Pottsville

	

17901
85 N .Kennedyljr . McAddo

	

18237
419 Center St. Taylor

	

18517
Sacramento 1796 8
Spring Glen 1797 8

P .O . Box 37

	

Paxinos

	

1786 0
Centralia

	

17927
Rt. 11, Box 13 Hunlock Creekl8621
490 N . Main St . Pittston

	

18640
100 Pine Rd .

	

Wilkes-Barre 1870 2
Box 1111,RD 2 Tamaqua

	

1825 2
Tower City 17980

144 Trenton

	

Mahanoy City 17948
Paxinos

	

1786 0
Gilberton

	

1793 4
f

	

Lavelle

	

17943
R.D . 2

	

Shamokin

	

1787 2

Reading Anthracite Co . bk,DM,CP,B ,
FCP,*

	

George Ulmer

	

200 MahantongoSt . Pottsville 1790 1
Reilly Const . Co . bk

	

Timothy Reilly

	

Lykens

	

1704 8
Rosini Coal Co . B*

	

E . J . Rosini

	

P .O . Box 584

	

Shamokin

	

1787 8
Ryan Coal Inc./Emerald Anthracite * M .F. Dowden

	

200 E . Front St .Nanticoke

	

1863 4
S & M Coal Co . DM

	

John Snyder

	

Wiconisco

	

1709 7
S & S Coal Co . DM

	

Gregory Showers

	

Williamstown 1798 3
S & T Coal Co . DM
Savitski Bros . Coa l
Scheib Coal Co . DM
Schneck Coal Co . B
Schuylkill Contr ., Co . bk
Shalmanda Coal Co ., Joe DM
Shepco Coal Co . *
Sherman Coal Co . GP
Silverbrook Anthracite Inc . bk, B
Skytop Contracting Co .,Inc . B, *
Smeltz Coal Co . DM
Snapper Coal Co . DM
Snyder Coal Co. CM
Sosnoski Coal Co ., Michael *
South Tamaqua Coal Pockets, Inc . B
Split Vein Coal Co ., Inc . bk, *
Sulpher Creek Coal Co . IM
Sunray Coal, Inc . *
Sunshine Coal Co . B
Superior Preparation Co ., Inc . B
Swatara Coal Co . B
Swift Coal Sales, Inc . B
Tag coal Co . DM

Three L . Coal Co . DM
Top Grade Coal Co . B
Tracy Coal Co . DM
Tri-County Land & Coal Co .
Triple S Coal Co . DM
Tuscarora Coal Co . B
Twin Oak Coal Co . DM
Two Way Coal Co . DM
UGI Corp . *
Underkoffler Coal Service, Inc .
Valley Construction Co . DM
Valley Forge Coal Co . W
Victor Coal Co . DM
Walaitia Coal Co . DM
Wenrich Coal Co. DM
Winne Land Co. Inc . W
Wolfgang Brothers Coal Co . DM
Woratyla Coal Co, DM
York Resources Corp . CP, *
Z & Z Coal Co . DM
Zakrewsky Coal Co ., Inc . DM
Zimmerman Coal Co . DM

John Foieri

	

108 Shamokin
A. Stanchick

	

2030 Tioga St .
G . E . Sorber

	

Rt .11,Box1
3 W.L. Swart a

Betty Rada
Leonard DiPippo P .O .Box 5
Kenneth Witmer
John Walaiti a
Wahlen Wenric h
J .V. Ryan R.D.2,Box231 2
Marlin Wolfgang 339 Martin St .
Andrew Woratyla P .O . Box 2
James Ward

	

P .O . Box 247
Albert Zergarski R .D .2 Box3 6
Peter Zavrewsky Box 29 3
Marlin Zimmerman

P.0 Box 321
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